506973879 11/11/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7020717

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OLIVER LEE EDWARDS	03/08/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LYDIA DEAN-REESE
Street Address:	4 CROSSWOOD COURT
City:	BURTONSVILLE
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20866

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62815752
Application Number:	16812364

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (301)273-1020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 301-841-8050

Email:oliver@edwardslaw.proCorrespondent Name:OLIVER LEE EDWARDSAddress Line 1:9919 ROGART ROAD

Address Line 4: SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	D132-P102
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	OLIVER EDWARDS
SIGNATURE:	/Oliver Edwards/
DATE SIGNED:	11/11/2021

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment 62_815,752 D132-P101#page1.tif

PATENT 506973879 REEL: 058092 FRAME: 0074

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Oliver Lee Edwards, of Silver Spring, MD, an inventor of an invention in POCKET INSERT REMOVAL TOOL AND METHOD for which I and first-named inventor ASSIGNEE Lydia Dean-Reese of 4 Crosswood Court, Burtonsville, MD 20866, have executed U.S. provisional patent application serial no. 62/815,752, filed March 8, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, her successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said application and all nonprovisionals, divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof and all rights of priority in any such country or countries based upon the filing of the said application for Letters Patent of the United States which are created by any law, treaty or international convention; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to the said ASSIGNEE, her successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

/Oliver Lee Edwards/	L.S. Date: March 8, 2019
Oliver Lee Edwards	

Page 1 of 1

RECORDED: 11/11/2021